LegiList
Congress, Made Clear.

Fact Sheet — February 14, 2026
https://legilist.com

William O. Lipinski

Party: Democratic ¢ Chamber: House
State: IL ¢ District: 3

Service: 1983-2005

M ost recent Congress: 108

Biography

(Father of Daniel Lipinski), a Representative from lllinois. Born in Chicago, Cook County, Ill. , December 22, 1937.
Graduated from St. Patrick High School, Chicago, Ill. , 1956. Attended Loras College, Dubuque, lowa, 1956-1957. United
States Army Reserves, 1961-1967. Elected alderman, Chicago, lll. , city council, 1975-1982. Delegate, Democratic
National Midterm Convention, 1974. Democratic National Convention, 1976 and 1984. lllinois state Democratic
convention, 1977. Elected as a Democrat to the Ninety-eighth and to the ten succeeding Congresses (January 3, 1983-
January 3, 2005). Not a candidate for reelection to the One Hundred Ninth Congress in 2004.

L egidlative Activity (1983-2005)

Bills sponsored: 10
Bills cosponsored: 640

Most Recent Sponsor ed Bills

Bill Title Status/ Last Action
108 HR To waive visa processing fees for nonimmigrant visitors who are nationals of Referred to the Subcommittee on
4834 countries providing combat troops in Afghanistan and Irag. Immigration, Border Security, and
Claims.
Updated Aug 4, 2004
108 HR To provide for the revocation of certain exclusions from the safeguard Referred to the Subcommittee on Trade.
2877 measures imposed by the President on imports of certain steel products. Updated Jul 30, 2003
108 HR To redesignate the facility of the United States Postal Service located at 7401  Became Public Law No: 108-46.
825 West 100th Place in Bridgeview, lllinois, as the "Michael J. Healy Post Office Updated Jul 14, 2003
Building".
108 HR National Rail Infrastructure Program Act Referred to the Subcommittee on
1617 Railroads.
Updated Apr 4, 2003
108 HR National Aviation Capacity Expansion Act of 2003 Referred to the Subcommittee on
592 Auviation.

Updated Feb 6, 2003


https://legilist.com

Most Recent Cosponsor ed Bills

Bill

108 HR
2180

108 HR
5184

108 HR
5277

108 HR
4306

108 HR
3228

Title

Safe Highways and Infrastructure Preservation Act

Surface Transportation Extension Act of 2004, Part V

PROTECTION Act

To amend section 274A of the Immigration and Nationality Act to improve
the process for verifying an individual's eligibility for employment.

To withdraw normal trade relations treatment from the products of the
People's Republic of China.

Status/ Last Action

Sponsor introductory remarks on measure.
(CR H10928)
Updated Dec 7, 2004

Referred to the Subcommittee on Fisheries
Conservation, Wildlife and Oceans.
Updated Nov 8, 2004

Referred to the Subcommittee on Crime,
Terrorism, and Homeland Security.
Updated Nov 5, 2004

Became Public Law No: 108-390.
Updated Oct 30, 2004

Referred to the Subcommittee on Trade.
Updated Oct 8, 2004

Generated by LegiList — https://legilist.com - Public data belongs to the public.


https://legilist.com

