



William O. Lipinski

Party: Democratic • **Chamber:** House

State: IL • **District:** 3

Service: 1983–2005

Most recent Congress: 108

Biography

(Father of Daniel Lipinski), a Representative from Illinois. Born in Chicago, Cook County, Ill. , December 22, 1937. Graduated from St. Patrick High School, Chicago, Ill. , 1956. Attended Loras College, Dubuque, Iowa, 1956-1957. United States Army Reserves, 1961-1967. Elected alderman, Chicago, Ill. , city council, 1975-1982. Delegate, Democratic National Midterm Convention, 1974. Democratic National Convention, 1976 and 1984. Illinois state Democratic convention, 1977. Elected as a Democrat to the Ninety-eighth and to the ten succeeding Congresses (January 3, 1983-January 3, 2005). Not a candidate for reelection to the One Hundred Ninth Congress in 2004.

Legislative Activity (1983–2005)

Bills sponsored: 10

Bills cosponsored: 640

Most Recent Sponsored Bills

Bill	Title	Status / Last Action
108 HR 4834	To waive visa processing fees for nonimmigrant visitors who are nationals of countries providing combat troops in Afghanistan and Iraq.	Referred to the Subcommittee on Immigration, Border Security, and Claims. Updated Aug 4, 2004
108 HR 2877	To provide for the revocation of certain exclusions from the safeguard measures imposed by the President on imports of certain steel products.	Referred to the Subcommittee on Trade. Updated Jul 30, 2003
108 HR 825	To redesignate the facility of the United States Postal Service located at 7401 West 100th Place in Bridgeview, Illinois, as the "Michael J. Healy Post Office Building".	Became Public Law No: 108-46. Updated Jul 14, 2003
108 HR 1617	National Rail Infrastructure Program Act	Referred to the Subcommittee on Railroads. Updated Apr 4, 2003
108 HR 592	National Aviation Capacity Expansion Act of 2003	Referred to the Subcommittee on Aviation. Updated Feb 6, 2003

Most Recent Cosponsored Bills

Bill	Title	Status / Last Action
108 HR 2180	Safe Highways and Infrastructure Preservation Act	Sponsor introductory remarks on measure. (CR H10928) Updated Dec 7, 2004
108 HR 5184	Surface Transportation Extension Act of 2004, Part V	Referred to the Subcommittee on Fisheries Conservation, Wildlife and Oceans. Updated Nov 8, 2004
108 HR 5277	PROTECTION Act	Referred to the Subcommittee on Crime, Terrorism, and Homeland Security. Updated Nov 5, 2004
108 HR 4306	To amend section 274A of the Immigration and Nationality Act to improve the process for verifying an individual's eligibility for employment.	Became Public Law No: 108-390. Updated Oct 30, 2004
108 HR 3228	To withdraw normal trade relations treatment from the products of the People's Republic of China.	Referred to the Subcommittee on Trade. Updated Oct 8, 2004